
MILLENNIUM CHALLENGE ACCOUNT-MONGOLIA  

 

CONTRACT AWARD NOTICES 

 

 OCTOBER 2019 - JANUARY 2020 

     

1. Reference: MCA-M/Proc/006 (Limited Bidding) 

 Description: BANK AGREEMENT  

 Signature of contract: 22 November 2019 

 Contractor's name:  Trade and Development Bank of Mongolia 

 Contract Amount: Scheduled Service Fees and Rates  

 Contract Duration:  6 years (until 22 November 2025) 

 Summary of scope of contract: 

 

The bank will receive, accept, hold, maintain and deliver 

certain funds and the proceeds derived there from to and in a 

Permitted Account in accordance with the terms and 

conditions set forth in the contract.  

2.   Reference: MCA-M/Proc/009 (QCBS) 

 Description: CONSULTING SERVICE FOR COST RECOVERY 

TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE FOR SUSTAINABILITY 

OF ULAANBAATAR’S WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM  

 Signature of contract: 29 November 2019 

 Contractor's name:  CowaterSogema International Inc. (Canada) in Association 

with Sachsen Wasser GmbH (Germany) 

 Contract Amount: USD 667,133.00 

 Contract Duration:  1 year (29 November 2020) 

 Summary of scope of contract: 

 

Consultant will undertake the studies to 1) provide key 

government stakeholder with data related to residential and ger 

area kiosk consumers’ socioeconomic characteristics and 

willingness and ability to pay for water, 2) analyze the 

affordability of water subgroups of consumers under various 

hypothetical cost reflective water tariff levels and provide 

recommendations for targeting and delivering customer 

assistance and consumer subsidies, and 3) provide options for 

customer assistance programs and evaluate tariff options and 

customer assistance schemes against criteria set by 

stakeholders. Tasks will be undertaken as followings:  

1. Willingness to Pay Study 

2. Affordability and Customer Assistance Study 

3. Tariff Options Study 

4. Option to exercise: Ongoing Technical Assistance 

 

3. Reference: MCA-M/Proc/012-LOT 1 & 2 (SHOPPING) 

 Description: SUPPLY AND INSTALLATION OF FURNITURE AND 

APPLIANCE  

 Signature of contract: 25 November 2019  

 Contractor's name:  Anun LLC (Mongolia) 

 Contract Amount: USD 116,520.00 



 Contract Duration:  45 days  

 Summary of scope of 

contract: 

 

Supply and Installation of Chairs, Benches, Sofas, Cabinets, 

Tables, Desks, Racks, and Wardrobes for MCA-Mongolia’s 

Office.  

 

4. Reference: MCA-M/Proc/012-LOT 3 (SHOPPING) 

 Description: SUPPLY AND INSTALLATION OF FURNITURE AND 

APPLIANCE  

 Signature of contract: 28 November 2019 

 Contractor's name:  Doloon Boldog LLC (Mongolia)  

 Contract Amount (MNT): MNT 20,261,000 

 Contract Duration:  45 days  

 Summary of scope of 

contract: 

 

Supply and Installation of Custom Cabinets and Furniture 

5. Reference: MCA-M/Proc/012-LOT 4 (SHOPPING) 

 Description: SUPPLY AND INSTALLATION OF FURNITURE AND 

APPLIANCE  

 Signature of contract: 25 November 2019  

 Contractor's name:  BSB Commerce LLC (Mongolia) 

 Contract Amount: USD 11,667.20 

 Contract Duration:  3 days  

 Summary of scope of 

contract: 

 

Supply of the Electronic Appliances  

6. Reference: MCA-M/Proc/017-LOT 1 & 3 (SHOPPING) 

 Description: SUPPLY AND INSTALLATION OF OFFICE 

EQUIPMENT FOR SERVER ROOM  

 Signature of contract: 25 November 2019      

 Contractor's name:  Uureg Tech LLC (Mongolia) 

 Contract Amount: USD 32,031.60  

 Contract Duration:  30 days  

 Summary of scope of 

contract: 

 

Supply and Installation of Servers and UPS equipment  

7. Reference: MCA-M/Proc/017-L2 (SHOPPING) 

 Description: SUPPLY AND INSTALLATION OF AIR 

CONDITIONING EQUIPMENT FOR SERVER ROOM 

(SHOPPING) 

 Signature of contract: 27 December 2019    

 Contractor's name:  Arvis Systems LLC (Mongolia) 

 Contract Amount: USD 16,220.00  

 Contract Duration:  70 days  

 Summary of scope of 

contract: 

 

Supply and Installation of Air Conditioning equipment for 

Server Room 

8. Reference: MCA-M/Proc/019-LOT 1, 2 and 3 (SHOPPING) 



 Description: SUPPLY AND INSTALLATION OF OFFICE 

TELECONFERENCE, ACCESS CONTROL AND 

SURVEILLANCE SYSTEM 

 Signature of contract: 13 December 2019 

 Contractor's name: Summit Computer Technology LLC(Mongolia) 

 Contract Amount: MNT 119,504,000 

 Contract Duration: 77 days  

 Summary of scope of 

contract: 

Supply and Installation of office teleconference, Access 

Control and Surveillance System  

9. Reference: MCA-M/ICS/004 (ICS) 

 Description: INDIVIDUAL CONSULTANT’S SERVICE (SURVEY 

COORDINATOR) TO PROVIDE PROFESSIONAL 

SUPPORTS FOR THE WILLINGNESS TO PAY 

SURVEY 

 Signature of contract: January 6, 2020 

 Contractor's name:  Tserenkhand Bideriya  

 Contract Amount: MNT 15,000,000.00 

 Contract Duration:  6 months (July 6, 2020) 

 Summary of scope of 

contract: 

 

The consultant will provide professional service to the 

“Willingness to Pay Survey” (WTP) under the Cost Recovery 

Technical Assistance Activity. The Consultant will support the 

design, implementation, and monitoring of the survey plan 

including stakeholder engagement and capacity building 

workshops of the survey supervisors and enumerators under 

the supervision of the National Statistics Office (NSO) in 

collaboration with the MCA-Mongolia. 

   

10. Reference: MCA-M/ICS/004A (ICS) 

 Description: INDIVIDUAL CONSULTANT’S SERVICE (DATA 

MANAGEMENT OFFICER) TO PROVIDE 

PROFESSIONAL SUPPORTS FOR THE 

WILLINGNESS TO PAY SURVEY 

 Signature of contract: January 6, 2020 

 Contractor's name:  Erdenebayar Mooyo 

 Contract Amount: MNT 11,600,000.00 

 Contract Duration:  4 months (May 6, 2020) 

 Summary of scope of 

contract: 

 

The consultant will provide professional service to the 

“Willingness to Pay Survey” (WTP) under the Cost Recovery 

Technical Assistance Activity. The Consultant shall support 

for design, implement and monitor the quantitative data of the 

WTP under the supervision of the National Statistics Office 

(NSO) in collaboration with the MCA-Mongolia.  

   

11. Reference: MCA-M/ICS/004B (ICS) 

 Description: INDIVIDUAL CONSULTANT’S SERVICE 

(ASSISTANT RESEARCHER) TO PROVIDE 

PROFESSIONAL SUPPORTS FOR THE 

WILLINGNESS TO PAY SURVEY 



 Signature of contract: January 6, 2020 

 Contractor's name:  Naranbat Bayarsaikhan 

 Contract Amount: MNT 8,800,000.00 

 Contract Duration:  4 months (May 6, 2020) 

 Summary of scope of 

contract: 

 

The consultant will provide professional service to the 

“Willingness to Pay Survey” (WTP) under the Cost Recovery 

Technical Assistance Activity. Consultant will provide 

administrative and logistics assistance for the survey team and 

provide support for day-to-day planning, implementation, and 

communication.  

12. Reference: MCA-M/Proc/018 

 Description: PROCUREMENT OF SERVICES TO DESIGN AND 

DEVELOP MCA-MONGOLIA’S BRANDBOOK, 

WEBSITE AND ITS MAINTENANCE 

 Signature of contract: December 12, 2019 

 Contractor's name:  More Creative LLC 

 Contract Amount: MNT 35,000,000.00 

 Contract Duration:  15 months (March 11, 2021) 

 Summary of scope of 

contract: 

 

The Supplier will develop a brand identity for MCA-Mongolia 

and create a brand book and visual identity standard manual as 

covered by Package 1 of the contract. As per Package 2, the 

Supplier will develop MCA-Mongolia’s official website 

design, build the website as per the approved design, and 

provide maintenance support for twelve (12) months 

following the website launch date. 

 


